

: - :

67907-4

67907-4

NO. 67907-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LORI S. HASKELL,

Appellant,

v.

BYERS & ANDERSON, INC. and LAUREL TERRY,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

(Cause No. 11-2-17775-1 SEA)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

~~COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~
2012 JUN 27 AM 11:45

JANET L. RICE
Counsel for Appellant
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Byers & Anderson’s Policy Toward Sole Practitioners.	2
B. Application Of Byers & Anderson’s Sole Practitioner Policy To Ms. Haskell.....	3
C. Ms. Haskell’s Payment History.	4
D. Ms. Haskell’s Refusal To Issue A “Blank Check”.....	4
E. Ms. Haskell Was Not Sent The Transcript COD.	5
F. Ms. Haskell’s Attempt To Reverse Prejudicial Effect Of Late Service Of Transcript.	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Facts Contradict Defendants’ Argument That They Did Not Treat Her Differently From The Farmers Attorney Because She Is A Sole Practitioner.	6
B. A Jury Could View Defendants’ Actions Of Requiring Ms. Haskell To Provide Credit Card Information As A Policy Of Providing Court Reporter Services On Unequal Terms To Sole Practitioners.....	9
C. Providing Court Reporter Services On Unequal Terms To Solo Practitioners Is A Basis For A Civil Action.....	12

Table of Contents, continued

	<u>Page</u>
D. Providing Court Reporter Services On Different Terms To Solo Practitioners From Non Solo Practitioners Is A Basis For A Consumer Protection Act Claim.	15
E. The Evidence That Supports A CPA Claim Also Supports A Business Interference Claim.	17
IV. CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	12
<i>Crisman v. Pierce County Fire Protection Dist., No. 21</i> , 115 Wn. App. 16, 60 P.3d 652 (2002).....	14
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Easterday v. South Columbia Basin Irrigation Dist.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 746, 745 P.2d 1322 (1987).....	8
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	15
<i>Hanks v. Grace</i> , 273 P.3d 1029 (April 2, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1977).....	16
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 32 Wn. App. 173, 646 P.2d 771 (1982).....	13, 16
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	10
<i>Schmerer v. Darcy</i> , 80 Wn. App. 499, 910 P.2d 498 (1996).....	17
<i>Seattle Pump Co. Inc. v. Traders and Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 743, 970 P.2d 361 (1999).....	16
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	14
<i>Weisert v. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 167, 721 P.2d 553 (1986).....	9

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 18.18	14
RCW 18.145, <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12
RCW 18.145.005	12
RCW 18.145.050(1).....	13
RCW 18.145.140	13
RCW 18.235, <i>et seq.</i>	13
RCW 48.01.030	16
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 30(e).....	11
CR 30(f)(2).....	8
<u>Regulations</u>	
WAC 308-14-130.....	1, 18
WAC 308-14-130(1).....	9, 12
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
1989 Wash. Legis. Serv. 382	8
